

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-13356

SUFFOLK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Appellee,

v.

ANTHONY DEW,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AND NEW ENGLAND
INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

DANIEL HARAWA*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
dharawa@naacpldf.org

ADAM MURPHY*
CATHERINE LOGUE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
amurphy@naacpldf.org
clogue@naacpldf.org

RADHA NATARAJAN
BBO No. 658052
STEPHANIE HARTUNG
BBO No. 656160
NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE PROJECT
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite 28A
Cambridge, MA 02141
(617) 945-0762
rnatarajan@newenglandinnocence.org
stephanie@newenglandinnocence.org

**Pro hac vice motions pending*

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
DECLARATION	11
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	12
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. PREJUDICE MUST BE PRESUMED WHEN A COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY OPENLY EXPRESSES BIGOTED VIEWS ABOUT BLACK PEOPLE AND MUSLIM PEOPLE AND THEN REPRESENTS A CLIENT WHO IS BOTH BLACK AND MUSLIM.....	18
A. The Right to Counsel Is Fundamental Under Article 12 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights and the Sixth Amendment to the Constitution. Reversal Is Required When Counsel Is Conflicted Due to Explicit Racial and Religious Animus.....	18
B. The Harm of Racial Bias Expressed by Defense Counsel Is Pernicious and Immeasurable.	24
C. The Most Basic Notions of Fairness Are Violated When a Lawyer Who Engages in a Public and Pervasive Pattern of Racist and Bigoted Expressions of Hate Against Black and Muslim People Represents a Person Who Is Both Black and Muslim.	31
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940).....	16
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	9
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	23
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Benoit</i> , 452 Mass. 212 (2008)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Choy</i> , No. 0383-CR-00300, 2020 WL 10053106 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 2020)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Cobb</i> , 379 Mass. 456 (1980)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Dew</i> , No. 18-P-1146, 2019 WL 2323910 (Mass. App. Ct. May 31, 2019).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Goldman</i> , 395 Mass. 495 (1985)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Hodge</i> , 386 Mass. 165 (1982)	17, 30

<i>Commonwealth v. Hurley</i> , 391 Mass. 76 (1984)	17, 21, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 477 Mass. 307 (2017)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Kozubal</i> , 488 Mass. 575 (2021)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 419 Mass. 798 (1995)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. McCalop</i> , 485 Mass. 790 (2020)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 458 Mass. 461 (2010)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Mosher</i> , 455 Mass. 811 (2010)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Ortega</i> , 480 Mass. 603 (2018)	23, 32, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Ralph R.</i> , 490 Mass. 770 (2022)	18, 23, 32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Robertson</i> , 480 Mass. 383 (2018)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Shraiar</i> , 397 Mass. 16 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Simon</i> , 456 Mass. 280 (2010)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Soares</i> , 377 Mass. 461 (1979)	23, 32
<i>Ellis v. Harrison</i> , 947 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2020) (Nguyen, J., concurring)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	9
<i>Gaston v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 17 C 1024, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15080 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2019)	37
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	31
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	22
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	23, 33
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring).....	40
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , No. 21-442 (U.S. Sup. Ct. argued Oct. 11, 2022).....	9
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	16, 19, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Flores-Gonzalez</i> , No. 19-2204 (1st Cir. argued Nov. 18, 2022).....	9
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	22, 23

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....19, 22

Wheat v. United States,
486 U.S. 153 (1988).....19

Other Authorities

Amanda Mannen, *Jimmy Hoffa Is a Cultural Punchline, But Exactly What Happened?*, Cracked (July 31, 2022),
https://www.cracked.com/article_34830_jimmy-hoffa-is-a-cultural-punchline-but-exactly-what-happened.html39

The Brute Caricature, Ferris State University, Jim Crow Museum,
<https://www.ferris.edu/HTMLS/news/jimcrow/brute/homepage.htm>
(last visited Jan. 16, 2023)37

Bryan Stevenson, *A Presumption of Guilt: The Legacy of America’s History of Racial Injustice in Policing the Black Man* (Angela J. Davis ed., 2017)26

Burt Neuborne, *The Gravitational Pull of Race on the Warren Court*,
2010 Sup. Ct. Rev. 59 (2010)31

Daniel S. McConkie, *Judges As Framers of Plea Bargaining*, 26 Stan.
L. & Pol’y Rev. 61 (2015)28

Elayne E. Greenberg, *Unshackling Plea Bargaining from Racial Bias*,
111 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 93 (2020).....29

Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, N.Y. Rev. of Books
(Nov. 20, 2014), www.nybooks.com/articles/2014/11/20/why-innocent-people-plead-guilty;29

Kelsey S. Henderson & Lora M. Levett, *Plea-bargaining: The Influence of Counsel*, *Advances in Psych. & L.*, Nov. 2019, at 129

Kristin Henning, *Race, Paternalism, and the Right to Counsel*, 54
Am. Crim. L. Rev. 649 (2017).....31, 32

L. Song Richardson & Phillip Atiba Goff, *Implicit Racial Bias in Public Defender Triage*, 122 Yale L.J. 2626 (2013).....27, 35

Letter from the Seven Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court to Members of the Judiciary and the Bar (June 3, 2020), Mass.gov (June 3, 2020), <https://www.mass.gov/news/letter-from-the-seven-justices-of-the-supreme-judicial-court-to-members-of-the-judiciary-and-the-bar-june-3-2020>41

Michelle Tong & Samantha Artiga, *Use of Race in Clinical Diagnosis and Decision Making: Overview and Implications*, KFF (Dec. 9, 2021), <https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/use-of-race-in-clinical-diagnosis-and-decision-making-overview-and-implications/>28

Nancy Gertner, *'Why Innocent People Plead Guilty': An Exchange*, N.Y. Rev. of Books (Jan. 8, 2015), <https://www.nybooks.com/articles/2015/01/08/why-innocent-plead-guilty-exchange/>.....29

Nicole E. Negowetti, *Navigating the Pitfalls of Implicit Bias: A Cognitive Science Primer for Civil Litigators* 4 St. Mary's J. on Legal Malpractice & Ethics 278 (2014)27, 28

NPR, *The Racially Charged Meaning Behind the Word 'Thug'* (Apr. 30, 2015), <https://www.npr.org/2015/04/30/403362626/the-racially-charged-meaning-behind-the-word-thug>.....37

Phillip Atiba Goff et al., *Not Yet Human: Implicit Knowledge, Historical Dehumanization, and Contemporary Consequences*, 94 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 292 (2008)27

Ram Subramanian et al., Vera Inst. of Just., *In the Shadows: A Review of the Research on Plea Bargaining* (Sept. 2020), <https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/in-the-shadows-plea-bargaining.pdf>;28

Rebecca K. Helm et al., *Limitations on the Ability to Negotiate Justice: Attorney Perspectives on Guilt, Innocence, and Legal Advice in the Current Plea System*, 24 Psych. Crime & L. 915 (2018)29, 30

U.S. Const. amend. VI*passim*
